Historical

Customer Class Budget Test Year
Fiscal Year July 1 - June 30 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Residential 21,915,338$   22,486,028$   22,170,182$   23,579,428$   22,335,957$
General Service 7,966,884$   7,642,296$   8,262,426$   8,718,484$   8,273,595$
Large Power 15,354,576$   15,340,561$   14,450,939$   15,364,050$   14,509,374$
Large Industrial HLF 11,604,163$   11,480,095$   12,525,648$   14,112,469$   13,164,816$
Gratis Elect/Water 1,205,589$   1,163,355$   1,166,831$   1,276,744$   1,203,721$
Municipal 2,135,856$   2,035,289$   2,108,970$   2,197,305$   2,072,193$
Lighting $454,796 $446,607 $446,442 $474,632 $454,729
Total Electric Sales Revenue 60,637,202$  60,594,232$  61,131,439$  65,723,112$  62,014,386$

Historical

Functionalization Classification Allocation
Power Supply Energy Residential
Transmission Demand General Service
Distribution Customer Large Power
Customer Direct Assignment Large Industrial HLF

Direct Assignment Gratis Electric/Water
Municipal
Lighting

Description Test Year
Test Year

Adjustments
Adjusted Test

Year
Fiscal Year July 1 - June 30

1 Operations and Maintenance
2 Power Cost $46,704,318 $0 $46,704,318
3 Payroll $2,536,041 $0 $2,536,041
4 Employee Benefits $1,655,790 $0 $1,655,790
5 Distribution Station $90,352 $0 $90,352
6 Overhead Lines $1,072,500 $0 $1,072,500
7 Underground Lines $61,235 $0 $61,235
8 Street Lights $40,489 $0 $40,489
9 Security Lights $19,338 $0 $19,338

10 Transmission $10,000 $0 $10,000
11 Total Operations and Maintenance $52,190,062 $0 $52,190,062

12 General and Administration Expenses
13 Payroll $803,611 $0 $803,611
14 Employee Benefits $1,116,626 $0 $1,116,626
15 Other G&A Expenses $7,498,273 $0 $7,498,273
16 Depreciation $2,395,724 $0 $2,395,724
17 Total General and Admin Expenses $11,814,233 $0 $11,814,233

18 Gross Cost of Service $64,004,296 $0 $64,004,296

19 Less Other Revenue ($998,674) $563,674 ($435,000)

20 Net Revenue Requirement $63,005,622 $563,674 $63,569,296

Line

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

2024






‐


o
o


o


o
o
o


o
o

Transmission
Energy Demand Demand Demand Customer Lighting Customer Revenue

Description FERC Account POWER-ENG POWER-DEM TRANS-DEM DIST-DEM DIST-CUST DIST-LIGHTS CUST REV

Transmission Plant
ELECTRIC TRANS LAND-DO NOT USE 351 117,477$   -$   -$   117,477$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION STRUCTUR 352 5,680,231$   -$   -$   5,680,231$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]





Typical Bill Components Description

Customer Charge

Provides for a recovery of costs incurred in providing service to customers.
Represents a portion of the cost of system access and customer service
including the cost of meter reading, bill calculation, postage and the
expenses associated with the basic plant investment at each service
location, such as meters, transformers, service lines, etc.

Demand Charge
Applied to a customer's billing demand expressed in Kilowatts (kW).
Primarily for recovery of production and transmission costs, but also a
portion of distribution costs.

Energy Charge
Applied to the amount of energy used by a customer, expressed in
Kilowatt-hours (kWh). Recovers variable costs plus fixed costs not recovered
in demand or customer charges.

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

Residential (Rate 10)
Customer Charge ($/bill) 11.45$   15.50$   18.00$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0.09400$   0.09629$   0.10041$

Residential (Rate 10)
Recommended Rate







Existing
Rate Class Energy Bill Bill Change

kWh $ $ $

Residential (Rate 10) 600   $67.85 $73.27 $5.42
Residential (Rate 10) 800   $86.65 $92.53 $5.88
Residential (Rate 10) 1,000   $105.45 $111.79 $6.34
Residential (Rate 10) 1,500   $152.45 $159.94 $7.49
Residential (Rate 10) 2,000   $199.45 $208.08 $8.63

Recommended 2024 Rates

Monthly

Typical Customer Bills Under Existing and Recommended Rates

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

General Service (Rate 15 and 18)
Customer Charge ($/bill) 18.50$   24.00$   27.00$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0.09665$   0.09665$   0.09879$

Recommended Rate
General Service (Rate 15 and 18)

Existing
Rate Class Energy Bill Bill Change

kWh $ $ $

General Service (Rate 15 and 18) 1,000   $115.15 $120.65 $5.50
General Service (Rate 15 and 18) 2,000   $211.80 $217.30 $5.50
General Service (Rate 15 and 18) 4,000   $405.10 $410.60 $5.50
General Service (Rate 15 and 18) 7,500   $743.38 $748.88 $5.50
General Service (Rate 15 and 18) 10,000   $985.00 $990.50 $5.50

Recommended 2024 Rates

Monthly

Typical Customer Bills Under Existing and Recommended Rates

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

General Service Demand
Customer Charge ($/bill) n/a 75.00$   80.00$

Demand Charge ($ kW) n/a 7.50$   7.75$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) n/a 0.07403$   0.07560$

Recommended Rate
General Service Demand

Billed Bill Existing
Rate Class Energy Demand Comp Bill Bill Change

kWh kW $ $ $

General Service Demand 15,000   50   GS $1,468.25 $1,560.45 $92.20
General Service Demand 20,000   50   GS $1,951.50 $1,930.60 ($20.90)
General Service Demand 45,000   150   LP $4,536.75 $4,531.35 ($5.40)
General Service Demand 60,000   150   LP $5,418.00 $5,641.80 $223.80
General Service Demand 90,000   300   LP $8,998.50 $8,987.70 ($10.80)
General Service Demand 120,000   300   LP $10,761.00 $11,208.60 $447.60
General Service Demand 150,000   500   LP $14,947.50 $14,929.50 ($18.00)
General Service Demand 200,000   500   LP $17,885.00 $18,631.00 $746.00

Recommended 2024 Rates

Monthly

Typical Customer Bills Under Existing and Recommended Rates

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

Large Power (Rate 20)
Customer Charge ($/bill) 75.00$   150.00$   175.00$

Demand Charge ($ kW) 12.12$   12.75$   13.25$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0.05875$   0.05875$   0.05920$

Recommended Rate
Large Power (Rate 20)

Billed Existing
Rate Class Energy Demand Bill Bill Change

kWh kW $ $ $

Large Power (Rate 20) 150,000   500   $14,948 $15,338 $390
Large Power (Rate 20) 200,000   500   $17,885 $18,275 $390
Large Power (Rate 20) 225,000   750   $22,384 $22,931 $548
Large Power (Rate 20) 300,000   750   $26,790 $27,338 $548
Large Power (Rate 20) 300,000   1,000   $29,820 $30,525 $705
Large Power (Rate 20) 375,000   1,000   $34,226 $34,931 $705
Large Power (Rate 20) 400,000   1,500   $41,755 $42,775 $1,020
Large Power (Rate 20) 550,000   1,500   $50,568 $51,588 $1,020

Recommended 2024 Rates

Monthly

Typical Customer Bills Under Existing and Recommended Rates

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)
Customer Charge ($/bill) 225.00$   250.00$   260.00$

Demand Charge ($/kW) 11.83$   17.00$   17.50$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0.05310$   0.04408$   0.04464$

Recommended Rate
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)

Billed Existing
Rate Class Energy Demand Bill Bill Change

kWh kW $ $ $

Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  475,000   1,000   $37,278 $38,188 $911
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  550,000   1,000   $41,260 $41,494 $234
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  900,000   2,000   $71,675 $73,922 $2,247
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  1,100,000   2,000   $82,295 $82,738 $443
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  2,000,000   4,000   $153,745 $156,410 $2,665
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  2,200,000   4,000   $164,365 $165,226 $861
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  3,000,000   6,000   $230,505 $234,490 $3,985
Large Industrial HLF (Rate 21)  3,300,000   6,000   $246,435 $247,714 $1,279

Recommended 2024 Rates

Monthly

Typical Customer Bills Under Existing and Recommended Rates

Rate Class:
Present

Description Rate FY 2024 FY 2025

Municipal Rates (Rate 2 and 19)
Gratis/Elec Dept (Rate 17 and 3)

Customer Charge ($/bill) 18.50$   21.50$   22.00$

Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0.08950$   0.09383$   0.09856$

Municipal/Gratis Demand Rate
Customer Charge ($/bill) n/a 21.50$   22.00$

Demand Charge ($/kW) n/a 7.13$   7.36$